

[3330]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 27755 OF 2024

Between:

Kum. Mummadi Madhavai, D/o Mummadi Venkata Satyanarayana
Aged about 20 years R/o Flat 56, Ward No.6 Near Chandrababu Naidu
Colony, Devarapalli Mandal, West Godavari District AP

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary Medical and Health Family Welfare Department A P Secretariat Velagapudi Amaravathi Guntur District
2. Dr NTR Health University of Health Sciences, Rep by its Registrar NTR District erstwhile Krishna District A P
3. The principal, Dr.Sudha Nageswara Rao Institute of Dental Sciences Chinna Avutapalli, Gannavaram, Krishna District A.P.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in

the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondent No.3 in not returning the original certificates belongs to the petitioner relating to the BDS Course for the year 2022-2023 in Dr.Sudha Nageswara Rao Institute of Dental Sciences, Chinna Avutapalli, Gannavaram, Krishna District AP which is unreasonable, arbitrary unbridled, uncontrolled power and violation of Articles 14,19,21 of the Constitution of India apart from being violation of principles of natural justice and consequently direct the 3rd respondent to return original certificates which were kept with them while joining the BDS Course in their college academic the year 2022-2023.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim direction to return all the original documents which are furnished the petitioner while joining the course of BDS in the respondent No.3 college Pending disposal of the above writ petition.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be please to recall the bailable warrant issued against the 3rd respondent by order dated 12.12.2024 in WP.No. 27755 of 2024.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A.SRINIVASA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR MEDICAL HEALTH FW for the Respondent No.1 ; Sri T.V. Sridevi, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.2 and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

"The 3rd respondent-College is hereby directed to return back all the certificates to the petitioner herein on 03.03.2025 before this Court.

List the matter on 03.03.2025. "

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The principal, Dr.Sudha Nageswara Rao Institute of Dental Sciences
Chinna Avutapalli, Gannavaram, Krishna District A.P. (by RPAD)
2. One CC to SRI. A.SRINIVASA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri T.V. Sridevi, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR MEDICAL HEALTH FW ,High Court Of Andhra
Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:25/02/2025

List the matter on 03.03.2025

ORDER

WP.No.27755 of 2024

DIRECTION

